ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 238–ASSEMBLYMEN HORNE, LESLIE, BUCKLEY, CHOWNING, PERKINS, ANDERSON, ANDONOV, ARBERRY, ATKINSON, BROWN, CHRISTENSEN, CLABORN, COLLINS, CONKLIN, GEDDES, GIBBONS, GIUNCHIGLIANI, GOLDWATER, GRIFFIN, HARDY, HETTRICK, KOIVISTO, MABEY, MANENDO, MCCLAIN, MCCLEARY, OCEGUERA, PARKS, PIERCE, SHERER AND WILLIAMS

MARCH 5, 2003

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means

SUMMARY—Makes appropriation to Interim Finance Committee for allocation to Eighth Judicial District of State of Nevada for operational expenses of mental health court in Clark County. (BDR S-1089)

FISCAL NOTE: Effect on Local Government: No.

Effect on the State: Contains Appropriation not included in Executive Budget.

~

EXPLANATION - Matter in bolded italics is new; matter between brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted.

AN ACT making an appropriation to the Interim Finance Committee for allocation to the Eighth Judicial District of the State of Nevada for operational expenses of a mental health court in Clark County; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the State
General Fund to the Interim Finance Committee for allocation to the
Bighth Judicial District of the State of Nevada for operational
expenses of a mental health court in Clark County:

5

6

7

2. The Interim Finance Committee shall not allocate any money appropriated by subsection 1 until the Committee receives



such documentation as it deems necessary from Clark County showing that a mental health court has been established in Clark County.

2

3 4 5

11

County.
3. The Interim Finance Committee is not required to allocate the entire amount appropriated by subsection 1.

Sec. 2. Any balance of the sums appropriated by section 1 of this act remaining at the end of the respective fiscal years must not be allocated by the Interim Finance Committee after June 30 of the respective fiscal years and reverts to the State General Fund as soon as all payments of money committed have been made.

Sec. 3. This act becomes effective upon passage and approval.



